

C090840

**In the Court of Appeal of the State of California
Third Appellate District**

WE ADVOCATE THOROUGH ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW,
INC.; and WINNEMEM WINTU TRIBE,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF SISKIYOU; and SISKIYOU COUNTY BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS,

Defendants and Respondents.

CRYSTAL GEYSER WATER COMPANY, INC.
Real Party in Interest/Respondent.

**RESPONDENTS' AND REAL PARTY IN INTEREST'S
JOINT BRIEF**

Siskiyou County Superior Court No. SCCV-CVPT-2018-41

Honorable Karen Dixon

Barbara A. Brenner, 142222
J. Scott Miller, 256476
WHITE BRENNER LLP
1414 K Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
Tel.: 916.468.0950
Fax: 916.468.0951
Barbara@whitebrennerllp.com
Scott@whitebrennerllp.com

*Attorneys for Real Party in Interest
Crystal Geysers Water Company*

William W. Abbott, 83976
Glen C. Hansen, 166923
ABBOTT & KINDERMANN, INC.
2100 21st Street
Sacramento, CA 95818
Tel.: 916.456.9595
Fax: 916.456.9599
wabbott@aklandlaw.com

Natalie E. Reed, 240023
Assistant County Counsel
COUNTY OF SISKIYOU
205 Lane Street
P.O. Box 659
Yreka, CA 96097
Tel.: 530.842.8100
Fax: 530.842.7032

Attorneys for Respondents
County of Siskiyou, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 7

INTRODUCTION 13

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 17

 A. STATEMENT OF FACTS 17

 1. Project Background 17

 2. Site History and Project Approvals 19

 3. The Record and the County’s Decision to Certify the
 EIR 21

 B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 22

STANDARD OF REVIEW 22

 A. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE 23

 B. ABUSE OF DISCRETION 25

 C. BURDEN OF PROOF 25

ARGUMENT 26

 A. DEFICIENCIES IN APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF... 26

 1. Appellants’ Statement of Facts Does Not Fairly
 Summarize the Underlying Facts of the Case..... 26

 2. Appellant Fails to Present “Enforceability” as a
 Distinct Legal Argument. 27

B. THE EIR CONTAINS A PROPER PROJECT DESCRIPTION OF THE WHOLE PROJECT THAT IS ACCURATE, STABLE, AND FINITE.	28
1. The Project Description May Include More Than the Lead Agency’s Approval.	29
2. The Project Description is Not Required to Include Speculative Uses of Groundwater Pumped by Crystal Geysers.	31
3. The Project Objectives Are Proper Under CEQA.	34
C. THE EIR PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT ANY PROJECT IMPROVEMENTS WILL HAVE A LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT ON AESTHETICS.	38
1. Any Violations of the Prior 1998 Mitigation Agreement Must be Considered Part of the Baseline for Purposes of Impact Assessment.	41
D. THE EIR PROPERLY ANALYZED AIR QUALITY IMPACTS.	43
1. The EIR Used Appropriate Methodology and Thresholds of Significance In Analyzing Air Quality Impacts.	43
2. The Final EIR Did Not Abandon Thresholds of Significance for Mobile Source Emissions.	46
3. The County Was Not Required to Revise the Health Risk Assessment Based on the Revised Emissions Analysis.	47
4. The County Properly Resolved Disagreements Between Data or Methodology Based on Substantial Evidence.	49

E. THE EIR PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE PROJECT'S GREENHOUSE GAS IMPACTS WOULD BE SIGNIFICANT AND UNAVOIDABLE.	50
1. The EIR Was Not Required to Analyze Bottle Preforms.....	52
2. The Final EIR Revised the HVAC Analysis as Suggested by Commenters.....	54
3. The County Included Enforceable Mitigation Measures to Compensate for the Additional GHG Emissions From the Revised Analysis.	55
F. THE COUNTY WAS NOT REQUIRED TO RECIRCULATE THE EIR BASED ON THE REVISED AIR QUALITY AND GHG EMISSIONS ANALYSES.....	55
G. THE FINAL EIR PROPERLY ANALYZED NOISE IMPACTS.	57
H. THE EIR PROPERLY ANALYZED HYDROGEOLOGY IMPACTS	60
1. Impacts to Neighboring Wells Were Studied.....	60
2. Use of the PUMPIT Model is Proper.....	63
3. The Threshold of Significance and Lack of a Limit on Crystal Geyser's Pumping is Proper.	64
I. THE EIR PROPERLY ANALYZED THE PROPOSED PLANT OPERATIONS AND CARETAKER'S RESIDENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNTY'S GENERAL PLAN.	66
1. Appellants Failed to Allege How the County's Consistency Findings Lack Substantial Evidence. ...	66

2. The EIR Properly Concluded that the Project Would Not Result in Any Substantial Inconsistency With the County’s General Plan. 68

J. THE MITIGATION MEASURES INCLUDED IN THE EIR ARE ENFORCEABLE..... 70

CONCLUSION..... 73

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 74

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Assn. of Irrigated Residents v. County of Madera</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 1383	49
<i>Association of Irrigated Residents v. County of Madera</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 1383	58
<i>Banker’s Hill, Hillcrest, Park West Community Preservation Group v. City of San Diego</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 249.....	38
<i>Cadiz Land Co. v. Rail Cycle, L.P.</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 74	43
<i>California Native Plant Society v. City of Santa Cruz</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 957	36, 50, 60
<i>California Oak Foundation v. Regents of University of California</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 227	34
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Dept. of Fish & Wildlife</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 204	50, 51
<i>Citizens for a Megaplex-Free Alameda v. City of Alameda</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 91	25
<i>Citizens for Responsible Equitable Environmental Dev. v City of Chula Vista</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 327.....	52
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553	23
<i>City of Long Beach v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 889	68
<i>City of Santa Maria v. Adam</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 266.....	16
<i>Cleveland Nat. Forest Foundation v. San Diego Assn. of Gov.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 497.....	51, 59

<i>Clover Valley Foundation v. City of Rocklin</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 200	39
<i>County of Imperial v. McDougal</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 505	71
<i>County of Inyo v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1977) 71 Cal.App.3d 185 .	25
<i>Donohue v. AMN Services, LLC</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 58	26
<i>East Sacramento Partnerships for a Livable City v. City of Sacramento</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 281	33, 34, 62
<i>Environmental Council of Sacramento v. City of Sacramento</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1018	24
<i>Eureka Citizens for Responsible Gov. v. City of Eureka</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 357	42, 58, 63
<i>Fat v. County of Sacramento</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 1270	42, 43
<i>Federation of Hillside and Canyon Assns. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1252	72
<i>Fierro v. Landry’s Restaurant Inc.</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 276 ...	27
<i>Friends of Lagoon Valley v. City of Vacaville</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 807	67
<i>Gentry v. City of Murrieta</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 1359	24
<i>Georgetown Preservation Society v. County of El Dorado</i> (2018) 30 Cal.App.5th 358	40
<i>Greenebaum v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 391, 413	50, 68
<i>Hernandez v. City of Hanford</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 279	34
<i>In re Bay-Delta etc.</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1143	22

<i>In re Marriage of Davenport</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 1507	26
<i>Jensen v. City of Santa Rosa</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 877	57
<i>Kings County Farm Bureau v. City of Hanford</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 692	37
<i>Latinos Unidos de Napa v. City of Napa</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 192	25, 50
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Association v. Regents of University of California</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376	22, 23, 25, 30, 31, 56
<i>Lincoln Place Tenants Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 425	72
<i>Mammoth Lakes Land Acquisition, LLC v. Town of Mammoth Lakes</i> (2010) 191 Cal.App.4th 435	28
<i>Maral v. City of Live Oak</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 975	27
<i>McOwen v. Grossman</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 937	27
<i>Mission Bay Alliance v. Office of Community Investment & Infrastructure</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 160	43, 48, 59
<i>National Parks & Conservation Assn. v. County of Riverside</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1341	60
<i>Neighborhood Action Group v. County of Calaveras</i> (1984) 156 Cal.App.3d 1176	67
<i>Nelson v. County of Kern</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 252	30
<i>North Coast Rivers Alliance v. Marin Mun. Water Dist.</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th, 614	39, 49, 58
<i>Pfeiffer v. City of Sunnyvale City Council</i> (2012) 200 Cal.App.4th 1552	23, 68

<i>Pocket Protectors v. City of Sacramento</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 903	39
<i>Porterville Citizens for Responsible Hillside Development v. City of Porterville</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 885	24
<i>Rio Vista Farm Bureau Center v. County of Solano</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 351	63
<i>Risam v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 412.....	67
<i>Riverwatch v. County of San Diego</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 1428	42
<i>San Francisco Baykeeper, Inc. v. State Lands Com.</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 202	43
<i>Save Cuyama Valley v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1059	60, 64
<i>Save our Peninsula Comm. v. Monterey County</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 99	59
<i>Save Round Valley Alliance v. County of Inyo</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 1437	28, 31, 34
<i>Sequoyah Hills Homeowners Assn. v. City of Oakland</i> (1993) 23 Cal.App.4th 704	36, 67
<i>Sierra Club v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 839...	70
<i>Sierra Club v. County of Fresno</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 502	23
<i>Silva v. See's Candy Shops, Inc.</i> (2016) 7 Cal.App.5th 235	26
<i>Taxpayers for Accountable School Bond Spending v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1013	40
<i>Tracy First v. City of Tracy</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 912.....	24, 25

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. City of Turlock</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 273	33
--	----

<i>Western States Petroleum Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 559	24
--	----

<i>York v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2019) 33 Cal.App.5th 1178.....	33
--	----

STATUTES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.204(a)(1)(B)	28
--	----

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.204(a)(2)(C)	26
--	----

Gov. Code, § 65100.....	70
-------------------------	----

Gov. Code, § 65860.....	66
-------------------------	----

Gov. Code, § 65867.5.....	66
---------------------------	----

Gov. Code, § 65901.....	70
-------------------------	----

Gov. Code, § 66473.5.....	66
---------------------------	----

Pub. Resources Code, § 21004	70
------------------------------------	----

Pub. Resources Code, § 21005.....	23
-----------------------------------	----

Pub. Resources Code, § 21081	72
------------------------------------	----

Pub. Resources Code, § 21081, subd. (c)	37
---	----

Pub. Resources Code, § 21081.6, subd. (a).....	72
--	----

Pub. Resources Code, § 21083, subd. (b)(2)	51
--	----

Pub. Resources Code, § 21092.1	55
--------------------------------------	----

Pub. Resources Code, § 21168.5	23
--------------------------------------	----

REGULATIONS

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15051, subd. (c).....	20
---	----

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15064, subd. (b)	39, 52, 59
--	------------

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15064, subd. (h)(1).....	51
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15064.7, subd. (a)	46
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15088.5.)	55
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15091, subd. (b)	72
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15124.....	28, 34, 35
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15125, subd. (a)	59
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15126, subd. (a)	59
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15151.....	58
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15378, subd. (a)	30
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15378, subd. (c).....	30
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15384, subd. (a)	23, 34
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, 15204, subd. (a);	58
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
Cal. Const., art. XI, §§ 1	70
